Appendix C

TRANSPORTATION PROJECT LIST BY
ALTERNATIVE



ProjectIDs
11
23
24
25
18
27
28
72
73
80
82
85
86
90
91
92
94
95
99
100
101
102
200
202
204
206
208
31
36
79
81
240
241
242
243
244
245
213
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
214
215
217
258
259
219
221
260
222
261
223
227
228
230
233
235
236
238
302

Street Name District
N NATIONAL AVE
VIKING WAY NW

OLD FRONTIER RD NW
CENTRAL VALLEY ROAD NE
SIDNEY RD SW

NW NEWBERRY HILL RD
NE RIDDELL RD

NW HOLLY RD
SEABECK HWY NW
MILLER BAY RD NE
SILVERDALE WAY NW
HANSVILLE RD NE
SILVERDALE WAY NW
MILLER BAY RD NE

NW ANDERSON HILL RD
AUGUSTA AVE NE
CENTRAL VALLEY RD NE
CHICO WAY NW
SEALTH LN NE

NE WEST KINGSTON RD
TRACYTON BLVD NW
NE PINECREST DR

NW ANDERSON HILL RD
BIG VALLEY RD NE
INDIANOLA RD NE

NE GUNDERSON RD

NE LINCOLN RD

W BELFAIR VALLEY RD
SE MULLENIX RD
SIDNEY RD SW
JACKSON AVE SE

SW OLD CLIFTON RD

SE SALMONBERRY RD
SE MILE HILL DR

LONG LAKE RD SE

SW BERRY LAKE RD
SUNNYSLOPE RD SW
NW FINN HILL RD
SUNNYSLOPE RD SW
GLENWOOD RD SW

SE LIDER RD

BETHEL BURLEY RD SE
PHILLIPS RD SE

SE MULLENIX RD

SE BURLEY OLALLA RD
SIDNEY RD SW

SE PINE RD

BETHEL BURLEY RD SE
SW LAKEWAY BLVD
SIDNEY RD SW

CLEAR CREEK RD NW
NW WESTGATE RD
CENTRAL VALLEY ROAD NW
SW WILDWOOD RD
GLENWOOD RD SW
NELS NELSON RD NW
NW GREAVES WAY

SW LAKE HELENA RD
OLD FRONTIER RD NW
SW LAKE FLORA RD
KITSAP MALL BLVD NW
NW NEWBERRY HILL RD
NW SCHOLD PL

NE NEWCASTLE CT
CHICO WAY NW
NORTHLAKE WAY NW
CHICO WAY NW
SEABECK HOLLY RD NW
PERRY AVE NE
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Alternative 1 Project List

Miles Rounded | Project Recommendation

0.25 Pedestrian and intersection improvements and overlay
2.50 Access management, LT lanes, Shared use path, intersection imprc
1.75 WB climbing lane, sidewalk, bike lane or MUP, new RR bridge
1.25 Sidewalks & bike lane

0.50 Construct Paved Shoulders

0.25 SB/WB slip lane, add WB lane, add bike lane, sidewalks
0.75 Sidewalk and bike lane, LT lanes

4.25 Access management, shoulders, left turn lanes

3.00 Add shoulders, Access control, LT lanes

4.00 Access management, LT lanes, shoulders or MUP

0.75 Access control, left turn lanes, buffered sidepath or MUF
6.00 Access control, LT lanes, shared use path

0.50 Access control, left turn lanes, sidewalk and bike lanes
2.50 Access management, LT lanes, shoulders or multi-use path
0.50 Acess management, shoulders & NM path, LT lanes
0.50 Access management, sidewalk, bike lane

1.25 Access management, LT lanes, sidewalk, bike lane
1.50 Access management, sidewalks/MUP, center curb, roundabouts (E
1.00 Access management, sidewalk, bike lane

0.75 Sidewalk and bike lane

0.50 Sidewalk and bike lane

2.00 Sidewalk and bike lane, LT lanes

6.00 6 Ft Shoulder

1.00 6 Ft Shoulder

1.00 6 Ft Shoulder

4.00 6 Ft Shoulder

0.50 6 Ft Shoulder

0.75 Access control, bike lane & sidewalks

2.25 Eastbound climbing lane and shoulder

2.75 Add shoulders, access management, LT lanes

1.25 Bike lane, sidewalk, median control, U Turns

0.50 Lane Adjustments

0.25 6 Ft Shoulder

0.25 6 Ft Shoulder

0.75 6 Ft Shoulder

3.25 Sidewalk

2.00 Lane Adjustments

0.25 6 Ft Shoulder

7.50 Lane Adjustments

0.25 6 Ft Shoulder

1.75 6 Ft Shoulder

2.75 Sidewalk

4.00 Lane Adjustments

1.50 6 Ft Shoulder

2.25 Lane Adjustments

1.25 4 Ft Shoulder

1.75 6 Ft Shoulder

2.50 6 Ft Shoulder

1.50 4 Ft Shoulder

0.50 Lane Adjustments

6.50 Sidewalk

1.75 Lane Adjustments

4.00 6 Ft Shoulder

1.00 4 Ft Shoulder

0.75 6 Ft Shoulder

0.75 4 Ft Shoulder

0.25 Sidewalk

2.50 Lane Adjustments

0.75 Sidewalk

9.25 Lane Adjustments

0.50 Lane Adjustments

0.75 6 Ft Shoulder

0.50 Sidewalk

0.75 4 Ft Shoulder

1.50 Lane Adjustments

0.50 6 Ft Shoulder

0.25 6 Ft Shoulder

0.25 6 Ft Shoulder

0.50 6 Ft Shoulder

Approximate Project Cost

$2,959,000.00
$14,000,000.00
$11,000,000.00
$4,000,000.00
$915,000.00
$8,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$14,000,000.00
$8,500,000.00
$10,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$6,000,000.00
$6,000,000.00
$8,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,500,000.00
$4,500,000.00
$2,300,000.00
$1,300,000.00
$1,100,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$7,709,412.61
$1,396,396.06
$1,269,368.13
$5,021,613.05
$753,312.27
$4,340,480.00
$8,680,980.00
$7,500,000.00
$5,000,000.00
$1,178,800.35
$281,873.70
$308,970.44
$875,582.07
$10,492,462.17
$5,562,135.42
$230,312.77
$19,962,767.75
$174,420.59
$2,325,283.81
$9,207,350.09
$11,048,146.81
$1,797,758.50
$6,143,306.41
$1,203,903.34
$2,235,880.62
$3,211,706.06
$1,494,434.12
$1,623,425.15
$21,476,842.00
$4,740,495.67
$5,196,386.43
$1,156,528.97
$984,794.20
$911,259.07
$709,333.04
$6,747,191.92
$2,808,723.91
$25,214,853.06
$1,470,289.47
$831,816.90
$1,768,648.40
$796,927.09
$4,219,886.57
$738,721.94
$340,576.24
$396,044.43
$754,047.30



ProjectIDs
23
24
25
11
18
27
28
29
73
80
82
85
86
89
90
91
92
94
95
99
100
101
102
200
202
203
204
206
208
213
31
36
79
81
240
241
242
243
244
245
214
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
215
217
219
221
222
257
259
223
260
225
261
226
227
228
230
233
235
236
238
301
302

Street Name District
VIKING WAY NW

OLD FRONTIER RD NW
CENTRAL VALLEY ROAD NE
N NATIONAL AVE
SIDNEY RD SW

NW NEWBERRY HILL RD
PARKHURST LN NE
RIDGETOP BLVD NW
SEABECK HWY NW
MILLER BAY RD NE
VIKING WAY NW
HANSVILLE RD NE
SILVERDALE WAY NW
NW BUCKLIN HILL RD
MILLER BAY RD NE

NW ANDERSON HILL RD
AUGUSTA AVE NE

NE SATURN LN

CHICO WAY NW
SEALTH LN NE

NE WEST KINGSTON RD
NW HOLLY RD

NE PINECREST DR
SEABECK HOLLY RD NW
BIG VALLEY RD NE
PIONEER WAY NW
INDIANOLA RD NE

NE GUNDERSON RD

NE LINCOLN RD

NW FINN HILL RD

W BELFAIR VALLEY RD
SE MULLENIX RD
SIDNEY RD SW
JACKSON AVE SE

SW OLD CLIFTON RD

SE SALMONBERRY RD
SE MILE HILL DR

LONG LAKE RD SE

SW BERRY LAKE RD
SUNNYSLOPE RD SW
CLEAR CREEK RD NW
SW LAKE FLORA RD
GLENWOOD RD SW

SE LIDER RD

BETHEL BURLEY RD SE
PHILLIPS RD SE

SE MULLENIX RD

SE BURLEY OLALLA RD
SIDNEY RD SW

SE PINE RD

BETHEL BURLEY RD SE
SW LAKEWAY BLVD
NW WESTGATE RD
CENTRAL VALLEY ROAD NW
NELS NELSON RD NW
NW GREAVES WAY
OLD FRONTIER RD NW
SIDNEY RD SW
GLENWOOD RD SW
KITSAP MALL BLVD NW
SW LAKE HELENA RD
SILVERDALE WAY NW
SW LAKE FLORA RD
NW BUCKLIN HILL RD
NW NEWBERRY HILL RD
NW SCHOLD PL

NE NEWCASTLE CT
CHICO WAY NW
NORTHLAKE WAY NW
CHICO WAY NW
SEABECK HOLLY RD NW
OLD MILITARY RD NE
PERRY AVE
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Alternative 2 Project List

Miles (RoundeProject Recommendation
2.25 Access management, LT lanes, Shared use path, intersection impr:
1.75 WB climbing lane, sidewalk, bike lane or MUP, new RR bridge

1.25 Sidewalks & bike lane

0.25 Pedestrian and intersection improvements and overlay

0.50 Construct Paved Shoulders

0.25 SB/WB slip lane, add WB lane, add bike lane, sidewalks

0.50 Sidewalk and bike lane, LT lanes
0.00 Widening and improvements
3.00 Add shoulders, Access control, LT lanes

4.00 Access management, LT lanes, shoulders or MUP
1.75 Access control, left turn lanes, buffered sidepath or MUP

6.00 Access control, LT lanes, shared use path

1.25 Access control, left turn lanes, sidewalk and bike lanes

0.00 Sidewalk and bike lane and lane realignment

2.50 Access management, LT lanes, shoulders or multi-use path
0.50 Acess management, shoulders & NM path, LT lanes

0.50 Access management, sidewalk, bike lane

1.00 Access management, LT lanes, sidewalk, bike lane
1.50 Access management, sidewalks/MUP, center curb, roundabouts (I

1.00 Access management, sidewalk, bike lane
0.75 Sidewalk and bike lane

5.50 Sidewalk and bike lane

2.00 Sidewalk and bike lane, LT lanes
7.25 6 Ft Shoulder

1.00 6 Ft Shoulder

0.25 4 Ft Shoulder

1.00 6 Ft Shoulder

4.00 Lane Adjustments

0.75 6 Ft Shoulder

0.25 6 Ft Shoulder

0.75 Access control, bike lane & sidewalks
2.25 Eastbound climbing lane and shoulder
2.75 Add shoulders, access management, LT lanes
1.00 Bike lane, sidewalk, median control, U Turns
0.25 Lane Adjustments

0.25 6 Ft Shoulder

0.25 6 Ft Shoulder

0.75 6 Ft Shoulder

3.25 Lane Adjustments

2.25 Lane Adjustments

7.50 Sidewalk

7.25 Lane Adjustments

0.25 6 Ft Shoulder

1.75 6 Ft Shoulder

2.75 Sidewalk

4.00 Lane Adjustments

1.25 Lane Adjustments

2.25 Lane Adjustments

1.25 4 Ft Shoulder

1.75 6 Ft Shoulder

3.50 Lane Adjustments

1.50 Lane Adjustments

1.50 Lane Adjustments

4.50 6 Ft Shoulder

0.75 4 Ft Shoulder

0.00 Sidewalk

0.75 Sidewalk

0.50 Lane Adjustments

0.75 6 Ft Shoulder

0.50 Lane Adjustments

2.50 Lane Adjustments

0.25 6 Ft Shoulder

9.25 Lane Adjustments

0.00 6 Ft Shoulder

0.25 6 Ft Shoulder

0.50 Lane Adjustments

0.75 4 Ft Shoulder

1.50 6 Ft Shoulder

0.25 6 Ft Shoulder

0.00 6 Ft Shoulder

0.25 6 Ft Shoulder

0.25 4 Ft Shoulder

0.00 6 Ft Shoulder

Approximate Project Cost
$14,000,000.00
$11,000,000.00

$4,000,000.00
$2,959,000.00
$915,000.00
$8,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$6,900,000.00
$8,500,000.00
$10,000,000.00
$3,000,000.00
$6,000,000.00
$6,000,000.00
$2,600,000.00
$8,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$2,000,000.00
$3,500,000.00
$4,500,000.00
$2,300,000.00
$1,300,000.00
$1,100,000.00
$2,500,000.00
$9,444,065.29
$1,396,396.06
$265,739.74
$1,269,368.13
$10,453,153.70
$1,128,763.46
$230,312.77
$4,340,480.00
$8,680,980.00
$7,500,000.00
$5,000,000.00
$616,140.55
$281,873.70
$287,573.56
$1,119,284.18
$8,561,849.13
$6,062,930.45
$25,013,738.74
$19,461,972.72
$174,420.59
$2,325,283.81
$8,883,152.71
$11,048,146.81
$3,407,965.14
$6,143,306.41
$1,203,903.34
$2,235,880.62
$9,634,741.08
$3,810,807.02
$4,041,200.44
$5,685,526.10
$911,259.07
$354,666.52
$2,808,723.91
$1,623,425.15
$984,794.20
$1,248,805.21
$6,747,191.92
$383,329.48
$25,214,853.06
$102,813.83
$415,908.45
$1,503,094.26
$796,927.09
$2,027,200.41
$356,221.15
$87,475.93
$396,044.43
$259,717.38
$157,462.01



ProjectIDs
23
24
25
11
18
27
28
29
73
80
82
85
86
89
90
91
92
94
95
99
100
101
102
200
202
203
204
206
208
209
213
214
215
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
217
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
218
219
221
31
36
222
79
223
81
224
225
226
227
228
230
233
235
236
238

Street Name District
VIKING WAY NW

NW ANDERSON HILL RD
CENTRAL VALLEY ROAD NE
N NATIONAL AVE
SIDNEY RD SW

NW NEWBERRY HILL RD
PARKHURST LN NE
RIDGETOP BLVD NW
SEABECK HWY NW
MILLER BAY RD NE
SILVERDALE WAY NW
HANSVILLE RD NE
SILVERDALE WAY NW
NW BUCKLIN HILL RD
MILLER BAY RD NE

NW ANDERSON HILLRD
AUGUSTA AVE NE

NE SATURN LN

CHICO WAY NW
SEALTH LN NE

NE WEST KINGSTON RD
NW HOLLY RD

NE PINECREST DR
SEABECK HOLLY RD NW
BIG VALLEY RD NE
PIONEER WAY NW
INDIANOLA RD NE

NE GUNDERSON RD

NE LINCOLN RD

NE TOTTEN RD

NW FINN HILL RD
CLEAR CREEK RD NW
NW WESTGATE RD

SW OLD CLIFTON RD

SE SALMONBERRY RD
SE MILE HILL DR

LONG LAKE RD SE

SW BERRY LAKE RD
SUNNYSLOPE RD SW
SW LAKE FLORA RD
GLENWOOD RD SW

SE LIDER RD

BETHEL BURLEY RD SE
CENTRAL VALLEY ROAD NW
PHILLIPS RD SE

SE MULLENIX RD

SE BURLEY OLALLA RD
SIDNEY RD SW

SE PINE RD

BETHEL BURLEY RD SE
SW LAKEWAY BLVD
SIDNEY RD SW

SW WILDWOOD RD
GLENWOOD RD SW
SW LAKE HELENA RD
SW LAKE FLORA RD
BROWNSVILLE HWY NE
NELS NELSON RD NW
NW GREAVES WAY

W BELFAIR VALLEY RD
SE MULLENIX RD

OLD FRONTIER RD NW
SIDNEY RD SW

KITSAP MALL BLVD NW
JACKSON AVE SE

NW ANDERSON HILLRD
SILVERDALE WAY NW
NW BUCKLIN HILL RD
NW NEWBERRY HILL RD
NW SCHOLD PL

NE NEWCASTLE CT
CHICO WAY NW
NORTHLAKE WAY NW
CHICO WAY NW
SEABECK HOLLY RD NW
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Miles (Rounded) Project Recommendation

Alternative 3 Project List

Approximate Project Cost

3.75 Access management, LT lanes, Shared use path, intersection improvements @ Shermat $14,000,000.00
1.5 WB climbing lane, sidewalk, bike lane or MUP, new RR bridge $11,000,000.00
1.25 Sidewalks & bike lane $4,000,000.00
0.5 Pedestrian and intersection improvements and overlay $2,959,000.00
0.5 Construct Paved Shoulders $915,000.00
0.25 SB/WB slip lane, add WB lane, add bike lane, sidewalks $8,000,000.00
0.5 Sidewalk and bike lane, LT lanes $2,000,000.00
0 Widening and improvements $6,900,000.00

3 Add shoulders, Access control, LT lanes $8,500,000.00

4 Access management, LT lanes, shoulders or MUP $10,000,000.00
2.5 Access control, left turn lanes, buffered sidepath or MUP $3,000,000.00
3.75 Access control, LT lanes, shared use path $6,000,000.00
1.5 Access control, left turn lanes, sidewalk and bike lanes $6,000,000.00
0.25 Sidewalk and bike lane and lane realignment $2,600,000.00
2.75 Access management, LT lanes, shoulders or multi-use path $8,000,000.00
0.5 Acess management, shoulders & NM path, LT lanes $2,000,000.00
0.5 Access management, sidewalk, bike lane $2,000,000.00
0.75 Access management, LT lanes, sidewalk, bike lane $3,500,000.00
1.5 Access management, sidewalks/MUP, center curb, roundabouts (Eldorado) $4,500,000.00
1.25 Access management, sidewalk, bike lane $2,300,000.00
0.5 Sidewalk and bike lane $1,300,000.00
4 Sidewalk and bike lane $1,100,000.00
1.5 Sidewalk and bike lane, LT lanes $2,500,000.00
5.5 6 Ft Shoulder $7,250,493.47
1 6 Ft Shoulder $1,396,509.76
0.25 4 Ft Shoulder $265,750.85
0.75 6 Ft Shoulder $973,985.07
5 6 Ft Shoulder $6,322,263.02

2 Lane Adjustments $5,087,200.06
0.75 6 Ft Shoulder $1,032,021.14
0.25 6 Ft Shoulder $228,967.20
8.5 Lane Adjustments $22,780,867.19
1.75 Lane Adjustments $4,589,753.73
0.25 Lane Adjustments $615,961.84
0.25 6 Ft Shoulder $281,875.44
0.25 6 Ft Shoulder $308,972.48
2 6 Ft Shoulder $2,569,678.19
3.25 Lane Adjustments $8,562,848.18
2.25 Lane Adjustments $6,063,690.12
4.5 Lane Adjustments $12,098,529.59
0.25 6 Ft Shoulder $174,394.10
1.75 6 Ft Shoulder $2,327,275.66
2.75 Sidewalk $9,210,636.60
3.5 6 Ft Shoulder $4,419,812.07
4 Lane Adjustments $11,049,377.01
1.25 Lane Adjustments $3,407,945.75
2.25 Lane Adjustments $6,143,221.97
1.25 4 Ft Shoulder $1,203,882.24
1.75 6 Ft Shoulder $2,235,844.01
2.5 6 Ft Shoulder $3,211,660.82
1.5 Lane Adjustments $3,810,839.79
0.5 Lane Adjustments $1,623,411.03
1 4 Ft Shoulder $1,156,532.26
0.75 6 Ft Shoulder $984,786.63
2.5 Lane Adjustments $6,747,114.69
9.25 Lane Adjustments $25,213,863.15
0.25 4 Ft Shoulder $156,053.57
0.75 Lane Adjustments $1,705,315.23
0.25 Lane Adjustments $578,828.13
0.75 Access control, bike lane & sidewalks $4,340,480.00
2.25 Eastbound climbing lane and shoulder $8,680,980.00
3.5 Lane Adjustments $9,650,085.03
2.75 Add shoulders, access management, LT lanes $7,500,000.00
1 Lane Adjustments $2,497,017.28
1.25 Bike lane, sidewalk, median control, U Turns $5,000,000.00
0.25 6 Ft Shoulder $254,806.86
0.5 6 Ft Shoulder $501,936.20
0.25 6 Ft Shoulder $205,633.24
0.75 6 Ft Shoulder $831,938.74
0.75 Lane Adjustments $2,147,854.02
0.5 4 Ft Shoulder $495,196.42
1.5 6 Ft Shoulder $2,027,580.88
0.25 6 Ft Shoulder $356,226.39
0 6 Ft Shoulder $87,484.87

0.25 6 Ft Shoulder $246,240.64
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